
 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 4 October 2022 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership 
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Peter Allen Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Ken Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ram Mehmi Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Yvonne Mosquito Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Nick Bardsley Shropshire Council Non- Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Mike Sutherland Staffordshire non-constituent authorities 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Tom Baker- Price Worcestershire Non- Constituent Authorities 
 
 
The quorum for this meeting shall be nine members.  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater,  Senior Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557 831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 3

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages Time 
 
Meeting Business Items 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Chair None 10:00 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality). 
 

Chair None  

 
3.   Notification of Substitutes 

 
Chair None  

 
4.   Chair's Remarks 

 
Chair None  

 
5.   Minutes - 7 July 2022 

 
Chair 1 - 6 10:05 

 
6.   Matters Arising 

 
Chair None 10:10 

 
Business Items for Noting/Approval 
  
7.   Forward Plan 

 
Chair 7 - 8 10:15 

 
8.   Public Sector Audit Appointments: Audit Quality 

Monitoring Report 2021 
 

Linda Horne/Louise 
Cowen 

9 - 14 10:20 

 
9.   WMCA Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

 
Linda Horne/ Grant 

Thornton 
15 - 34 10:30 

 
10.   Heath & Safety Annual Update 

 
Ben Gittings 35 - 44 10:35 

 
11.   Strategic Risk Update 

 
Peter Astrella 45 - 66 10:50 

 
12.   Single Assurance Framework - Assurance 

Performance Report - April to August 2022 
 

Joti Sharma 67 - 122 11:05 

 
13.   Internal Audit Update - October 2022 

 
Peter Farrow/ 
Sandra Kaylan 

123 - 128 11:20 
 
14.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To pass the following resolution:  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 

Chair None  



 
Agenda 

Page 3 of 3

person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
  

15.   Whistleblowing Investigation - Adult Education 
Services 
 

Peter 
Farrow/Satish 

Mistry 

129 - 160 11:25 

 
16.   Whistleblowing Investigation - Housing 

 
Satish Mistry & 
Andrew Round 

(CBRE Ltd) 

To Follow 11:30 

 
Date of Next Meeting -15 November 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Thursday 7 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Ram Mehmi Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent 

Authorities 
 
In Attendance  
Fiona Bebbington West Midlands Combined Authority 
Peter Farrow City of Wolverhampton Council  
Satish Mistry West Midlands Combined Authority 
Loraine Quibell West Midlands Combined Authority 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
1.   Inquorate Meeting 

It was reported that the meeting was inquorate and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
WMCA Board on 16 September 2022 for formal approval and adoption.  
  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Allen (Sandwell), 
Sean Farnell (Coventry & Warwickshire LEP), Councillor Yvonne Mosquito 
(Birmingham) and Councillor Mike Sutherland (Staffordshire Non-Constituent 
Authorities). 
  

3.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and stressed the importance 
of the need to attend meetings in person to ensure that they were quorate 
and able to make decisions. He requested that if members gave apologies 
for future meetings, a substitute be requested to attend. He particularly 
highlighted the importance of attendance at next meeting due to the 
accounts approval being required of the committee. He asked that 
Governance Services email all members of the committee regarding the 
importance of attending meetings.  
 
The Chair informed the committee of a potential induction sessions 
welcoming new members to the WMCA, and was in discussion with the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 5 

Governance Services Manager regarding the arrangements for this.  
 
He also spoke briefly about the recent activities undertaken by himself of the 
committee, including attending Investment Board, meetings with the Chief 
Executive of the WMCA and with the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
  

4.   Terms of Reference 
The Interim Director of Law & Governance provided the committee with an 
overview of its roles and responsibilities, as outlined within the terms of 
reference.  
 
The Chair informed the committee of his discussions with the Interim Director 
of Law & Governance in relation to the need to undertake a review/refresh of 
the committee’s terms of reference. It was agreed that a revised terms of 
reference would be submitted to the next meeting for members comment and 
approval. Councillor Craig Collingswood requested that all future reports that 
the committee received had a covering report to ensure that members were 
aware of what decisions the report was seeking. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
  
  

5.   Minutes -12 April 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
  

6.   Matters Arising 
Following items raised at the last meeting with regard to the number of 
vacancies at the WMCA, the Head of Business Planning, Performance & 
Transformation updated the committee in terms of the number of vacances 
which at the time of the meeting was 42, which was deemed as to be 
‘reasonable’ for an organisation of this size. She also provided the committee 
with the number of temporary contracts that the WMCA currently had.  
 
In regard to a previous risk identified on the Strategic Risk register relating to 
the Adult Education Budget, members were informed that the risk was de-
escalated following discussions with the Director of Employment & Skills and 
the implementation of improvement processes. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

7.   Draft Process for Accounts and Process for Finalisation 
The Head of Financial Management updated the committee in regard to the 
approval process of the WMCA’s financial accounts. The Chair reported that 
he had been involved in this process and was keen to get members’ input 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 

once required. The External Auditor confirmed that they were reviewing the 
accounts and working through the various queries, highlighting that they had 
the appropriate resources in place to ensure completion by the end of 
September 2022, although this was dependent on being provided with the 
necessary assurances from West Midlands Pension Fund.  
 
The Chair informed the committee of a report from Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd outlining the timeliness of account sign off. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

8.   Update on Public Sectors Audit Appointment Process 
The committee received an update on the Public Sectors Audit Appointment 
Ltd process. The Head of Financial Management provided details on the 
market engagement exercises that had taken place and the timescales in 
place as to when the contract and tender process would commence. It was 
expected an award decision will be made around the beginning of August 
2022. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

9.   Strategic Risk Register 
The committee considered a report and presentation from the Head of 
Business Planning, Performance & Transformation outlining the Strategic 
Risks currently faced by the WMCA as outlined within the Strategic Risk 
register.  
 
The Chair informed the committee of his separate meeting with the team to 
discuss the register in depth, which resulted to changes in relation to the 
inflation risk.  
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:  
 
(1) The risks contained within the Strategic Risk register be noted. 

 
(2) The key messages regarding changes that had been made and 

planned for the Strategic Risk register be noted.  
  

10.   Internal Audit Report 
The committee received a report of the Interim Director of Law & 
Governance providing an update on on the latest work completed by Internal 
Audit so far this financial year. The Chair requested that he be informed of 
the progress made towards the key financials’ systems audit.  
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The contents of the latest Audit Update report be noted.  
  

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 

11.   Treasury Management Outturn Report 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Business 
Hub outlining the WMCA’s borrowing and investment held at 1 April 2021 
and 31 March 2022. 
 
Borrowing and investments held at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 showed 
that net borrowing decreased by £35.46m to leave a net investment position 
of 
£159.49m. New borrowing of £335m was undertaken to unwind a proportion 
of WMCA’s historic under-borrowed capital financing position and mitigate 
against interest rate rises. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

12.   Forward Plan 
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the committee. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The items of business to be reported to future meetings be noted. 
  

13.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
Resolved: 
 
In accordance with s100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  
  

14.   Cyber Essentials  Report 
The committee received a presentation from the Strategic Head of Digital & 
Data outlining the areas of need for attention on Cyber Essentials 
accreditation, which had been held since 2019. The WMCA had made a new 
submission against the new enhanced Cyber Essentials criteria, which had 
received the support of the Strategic Leadership Team.  
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

15.   Whistleblowing Investigation 
The committee considered a report from the Interim Director of Law & 
Governance providing an update on the outcomes of any recently completed 
investigation into concerns that had been raised with the WMCA through the 
whistleblowing route.   
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 

The findings of the investigation undertaken following receipt of a 
whistleblowing claim regarding operational arrangements between WMCA 
and Midland Metro Ltd be noted.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.05 pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND ASSURANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 
AGENDA BRIEFING MEETING 

 
Date of Meeting 

 

 
Date Final Reports 
to be submitted to  

Governance 
Services 

 

 
 

REPORT AND AUTHOR 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

 Draft reports for 
send out  

 

15 November 2022 4 November   Internal Audit Report (Peter Farrow) 
  Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 

2022/23 (Mark Finnegan)  
  WMCA Annual Accounts  (Linda Horne) 
  External Audit Report (Grant Thornton) 
  Midland Metro Annual Accounts (Linda Horne) 
  Terms of Reference (Satish Mistry) 
  Government Response to Local Audit 

Framework : Technical  Consultation (Louise 
Cowen) 

  Balfour Beatty Report (Linda Horne/Satish 
Mistry) 

1 November 27 October 

24 January 2023 13 January    Internal Audit Report (Peter Farrow) 
  Draft 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan (Peter 

Farrow) 
  Strategic Risk Register (Peter Astrella) 
  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

2023/24 (Mark Finnegan 
  Treasury Management Training for  ARAC 

Members pre- ARAC meeting (TBC) 

10 January 5 January 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7



 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND ASSURANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 
AGENDA BRIEFING MEETING 

 
Date of Meeting 

 

 
Date Final Reports 
to be submitted to  

Governance 
Services 

 

 
 

REPORT AND AUTHOR 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

 Draft reports for 
send out  

 

18 April  2023  5 April (due to 
Easter public hols) 

  Annual Audit Report (Peter Farrow) 
  Draft Annual Governance Statement (Satish 

Mistry) 
  Strategic Risk Register (Peter Astrella)  
  Final Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (Peter Farrow) 
  Assurance Report (Joti Sharma) 

30 March 27 March 

  
 
 
 

    

 
 
 

P
age 8



[PROTECT] 

 
Page 1 of 5

 

 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 
Date 
 

4 October 2022 

Report title 
 

Public Sector Audit Appointments: Audit Quality 
Monitoring Report 2021 

Accountable Chief 
Executive 
 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive 
Email: Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
Tel: (0121) 214 7200 

Accountable 
Employee 
 

Linda Horne, Executive Director of the Finance 
and Business Hub  
Email: Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk 
Tel: (0121) 214 7508 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

N/A 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the Public Sector Audit Appointments Audit Quality Monitoring Report 2021. 
 
 
  
 
 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Page 2 of 5

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to share a summary of Public Sector Audit Appointments 

Audit Quality Monitoring Report 2021 with members of the Committee. 
  

2.0 Background 

2.1 Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is an independent company incorporated 
by the Local Government Association in 2014. The Secretary of State specified PSAA as an 
appointing person for principal local government bodies from 2018/19, under the provisions 
of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) 
Regulations 2015. 

2.2 PSAA’s Annual Audit Quality Monitoring Report for 2021 covers the work of local auditors 
appointed by PSAA for the 2019/20 financial year, which was undertaken during a difficult 
time.  The systemic issues that were highlighted in Sir Tony Redmond’s Review continued 
and were compounded by the pandemic. 

2.3 PSAA has adopted the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board’s Framework 
for Audit Quality as the model for its appointing person audit service quality monitoring 
arrangements.  The three tests used to monitor the quality of audit services provided by 
auditors under PSAA contracts are as follows: 

  Adherence to professional standards and guidance; 
  Effective relationship management; and 
  Complianc
[...]
Implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 Equalities Implications 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Other Implications 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10.0 Schedule of background papers 
 
10.1 PSAA Audit Quality Monitoring Report 2021

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



[PROTECT] 

 
Page 1 of 2

 

 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 
Date 
 

4 October 2022 

Report title 
 

West Midlands Combined Authority Audit 
Progress Report and Sector Update 

Accountable Chief 
Executive 
 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive 
Email: Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
Tel: (0121) 214 7200 

Accountable 
Employee 
 

Linda Horne, Executive Director of the Finance 
and Business Hub 
Email: Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk 
Tel: (0121) 214 7508 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

N/A 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the report presented by Grant Thornton. 
 
 
 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Page 2 of 2

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The report attached as an Appendix has been prepared by Grant Thornton to provide the 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee with an update on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as WMCA’s external auditors. 
 

1.2 The report also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Grant Thornton began their work on WMCA’s draft financial statements in late June 2022, 

with a work plan in place to report back to the Committee on 4 October 2022.  A number of 
factors have prevented the achievement of this deadline, including staff sickness absence in 
both the finance team and the audit team, coupled with increasingly complex audit trails as 
the authority’s le
[...]
November 2021 and continues to be 

implemented.  

3 4 12 5 ↔ •   Implement recommendations of the Governance Review from November 

2021.

•   Continue to monitor national guidance from Govt and the LGA and work with 

the Met Authorities to maintain a consistent approach where possible.  

•   We may want to consider a thorough review and revamp of the WMCA 

constitution in the longer term, this could include all officer delegations and 

protocols. 

SRR-R011 Exec Dir Economic 

Delivery, Skills and 

Communities

Capacity of Leadership 

Team

Challenges in recruitment coupled with excessive 

workloads,

Could result in the Leadership Team being insufficient to enable business decisions to be 

made promptly and the WMCA being unable to deliver its priority activities on time or at all.  

A permanent CEO has been appointed and the leadership team is fully established with key individuals 

who have an expertise in their specific field and established relations with key stakeholders.    

Continued oversight of all functions is maintained by the CEO with weekly individual and Leadership 

Team review meetings to enable early intervention.  

A Corporate Management Team of Heads of Service has been established to provide additional 

leadership capacity and support to the Strategic Leadership Team by providing regular oversight of 

organisational policy, development and performance.  

An integrated Performance Management Framework has been established to provide SLT with early 

trigger warnings affecting delivery.

A programme of Business Transformation to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the CA has 

been completed.

An interim Director of Law and Governance took up post during the 1st week of May 2021 and has 

completed a full handover with the existing Director - Law and Governance. 

Increased focus on resourcing in the following areas: HR, Commercial & Investment and Strategy.  New 

senior level posts/heads of service to relieve capacity pressures on strategic directors.  

The Statutory Officer Posts in the CA are now all filledThe organisational restructure has enabled 

Directors to review directorates resource needs and capacity, proposals for new structures have been 

developed,

1 4 4 6 ▼ Following appointment of an interim Director of Law and Governance plans are 

underway for recruitment of a permanent replacement for the role later in the 

year.

Ongoing review of governance to enable decision making and cross authority 

process works to best efficiency. 

Development of a People Strategy.  Workforce and succession plan to focus on 

specialist skills and recruitment plan.  

SRR-R012 Exec Dir Housing, 

Property and 

Regeneration

WMCA Resilience Unexpected or irregular events and circumstances 

affecting WMCA services, buildings and facilities, 

disrupting operations and activities. 

WMCA may be unable to respond in an effective and timely manner to events that have the 

potential to disrupt operations and activities, causing service outages, incl. those relating to 

the disruption of the transport network. 

All of which could result in: financial loss, failure to realise expected benefits or funding, 

reputational damage, service outages, and legal or regulatory breach

A business continuity framework and programme exists and continues to be advanced to ensure that 

WMCA can respond to any business disruption in a timely manner.

Hybrid working arrangements and increased resilience from communications methods put in place as a 

result of remote working have provided mitigation of some of these effects

An incident management team and out of hours On Call arrangements are in place with alternative 

workspace identified at alternative WMCA locations.  

Independent review by Internal Audit provided 'substantial' rating for corporate business continuity 

arrangements.

 Raising business continuity awareness and embedding the programme within the business.

Consistent messagin
[...]
tion of the tram.  

Exec 

Director 

TfWM

Dec-21 Repair 

programme

Programme for repair of 2G trams in Wednesbury 

and Gemini has been closely monitored and progress 

shared. The option to repair in Wednesbury is no 

longer available as the depot expansion continues 

and the next step requires an off-site location. 

Dudley VLR is the first choice, but commercial 

discussions with CAF are working towards securing 

the off site location within the next month. 

During suspension of services - communication with 

all customers and stakeholders on disruption, 

ensuring bus and rail operators accept Metro tickets, 

cease of trading in metro passes and direction of 

customers to bus/rail tickets.  Working with rail and 

bus operaters to strengthen services for increased 

passenger numbers to ensure public transport 

options for affected customers

MMA Ongoing Open at 

Risk

Open at 

Risk
Open

Red SRR-I002 Metro - 3GT fleet; 

Compromised bolt 

identified on the 

fleet

Failure to articulation cover 

plate bolts preventing trams 

from running in service

Exec 

Director 

TfWM

Mar-22 Repair 

programme

3GT Quality issues have mostly been closed out and 

the programme is on track to close the remaining 

issues. The 9th and 10th trams delivered had fewer 

issues identified following a change in inspection 

process with some taking place in Spain. 

MMA Ongoing Open at 

Risk

Open at 

Risk
Open

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 
Date  
 4 October 2022 

Report title  
 

Single Assurance Framework (SAF)  
Assurance Performance Report – April to August 2022 

Portfolio Lead 
  

Accountable Chief 
Executive/WMCA Director  
 

Linda Horne – Executive Director of Finance & 
Business Hub 

Accountable 
Employee  
 

Joti Sharma – Head of Programme Assurance & Appraisal 

Report has been 
considered by  
 

WMCA Strategic Leadership Team 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

[...]
ailable to the Combined Authority, in partnership with the s151 
officer 

2. leading the Strategic Leadership Team to deliver the strategic direction for the 
Combined Authority as outlined by West Midlands Combined Authority Board 

3. co-ordinate strategy, development and delivery ensuring a joined-up partnership 
approach to deliver the aspirations of the West Midlands Combined Authority 

4. ensure the champion the delivery of the strategic priorities of the Combined Authority 
and put in place the resources necessary to achieve this. efficient and effective 
implementation of WMCA’s programmes and policies across all services and the 
effective deployment of the authority’s resources to those ends 

5. advise the Combined Authority, its Board meetings on all matters of general policy and 
all other matters upon which his or her advice is necessary, with the right of attendance 
at all Board meetings and other meetings as appropriate 

6. advising the elected Mayor on the delivery of strategic priorities 
7. represent the Combined Authority at local, regional and national level in partnership with 

the Mayor. 
8. Act on advice given by the Monitoring Officer on any situations that could put the 

Combined Authority in jeopardy of unlawfulness or maladministration. 
 

3.6.2 Section 151 Officer 
 
The WMCA Executive Director of Finance and Business Hub fulfils the role of the Section 151 
Officer, in accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, extended in Section 
114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 – England and Wales.  
The responsibilities of the Executive Director of Finance and Business Hub reflect those  
documented are documented in the CIPFA published document ‘The Roles of the Chief Financial 
Officer in Local Government’ The Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government | 
CIPFA It details five Principles: 

  The Chief Financial Officer in a local authority is a key member of the leadership team, 
helping it to de
[...]
has been taken.  
Follow up action of the following reviews forms part of this ongoing cycle, details of reviews 
completed or commenced by Internal Audit, or progress monitoring updates collated by the 
Internal Audit Liaison Officer are provided below. 
 

Progress Monitoring Update (Internal Audit Liaison Officer) 

Agreed Actions 
Auditable area Overall 

Opinion 

Report 
Issue 
Date 

Action 
Date Red Amber Green 

Number 
Progressed* 

Human Resources Pre-
employment checks N/A 27/11/20 31/12/20  2 - 2 

Environmental Management 
System Satisfactory 06/01/21 30/06/21 - 1 1 2 

Digital Retraining Fund Satisfactory 10/06/21 01/11/21 - 3 1 4 

Corporate Complaints 
Process  Satisfactory 12/10/21 01/01/22  3 4 7 

Key Financial Systems Substantial / 
Satisfactory 07/03/22 30/06/22 - 5 4 7 

Risk Management Satisfactory 10/06/21 21/07/22 - 1 3 4 

Dudley Interchange Satisfactory 13/05/22 31/07/22 - 3 - 3 

ICT Strategy Satisfactory 29/03/22 31/08/22 - 1 3 3 

WMCA Devolved Adult 
Education Budget Satisfactory 07/09/21 30/09/22 - 3 2 5 

Longbridge Park and Ride 
Income Management and 
Charging Arrangements 

Limited 30/03/22 30/11/22 1 2 - 1 

Affordable Housing Delivery 
Vehicle Satisfactory 20/06/22 30/04/23 - 1 - 0 

* Stated number of actions progressed reflects the opinion of the auditee as of 31 August 2022, and where 
appropriate an independent sense check by Audit will be undertaken in key areas to confirm status of delivery

Page 128



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 7 July 2022
	7 Forward Plan
	8 Public Sector Audit Appointments: Audit Quality Monitoring Report 2021
	9 WMCA Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	ARAC Audit Committee Progress report - draft for client comment

	10 Heath & Safety Annual Update
	11 Strategic Risk Update
	SRR Update - Oct 2022 ARAC
	ARAC Oct SRR
	ARAC Oct Issues

	12 Single Assurance Framework - Assurance Performance Report - April to August 2022
	3	Assurance Performance Analytical Insights (April – August 2022)
	4	Assurance Performance Trends & Themes Identified April – August 2022
	5	Single Assurance Framework Annual Refresh
	6	Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) Support
	Appendix SAF Draft version September 2022
	Version Control Sheet
	1.	Introduction
	1.1	The Purpose of the Single Assurance Framework

	2.	ABOUT THE WEST MIDLANDS
	2.1	The Mayoral Combined Authority
	2.2	Regional and Local Leadership
	2.3	The Economic Strategy

	3	Governance and Decision making
	3.1	The Mayor
	3.2	The WMCA Board
	3.2.1	Recruitment of New Members
	3.2.2	Induction
	3.2.3	Code of Conduct
	3.2.4	Diversity
	3.2.5	Renumeration

	3.3	Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee
	3.4	Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	3.5	Investment Board
	3.6	Statutory Officers
	3.6.1	Head of Paid Service
	3.6.2	Section 151 Officer
	3.6.3	Monitoring Officer

	3.7	Related Processes and Procedures
	3.7.1	Equality and Diversity
	3.7.2	Whistleblowing
	3.7.3	Complaints Process
	3.7.4	Gifts and Hospitality
	3.7.5	Registration and Declaration of Interests
	3.7.6	Freedom of Information
	3.7.7	Treatment of Risk
	3.7.8	Transparency
	3.7.9	Inviting Applications for Funding
	3.7.10	Publishing Meeting Minutes
	3.7.11	Publishing Decisions


	4	The Single Assurance Framework: Project Lifecycle Process
	4.1	Introduction
	4.1.1	A Corporate Project
	4.1.2	A SAF Project
	4.2	Value for Money
	4.3	Pre-Initiation
	4.4	Purpose of The Annual Plan
	4.5	In-Year Proposals for the initiation of Projects/Programmes
	4.6	New Funding Opportunities
	4.7	SAF Stage 1: Initiation
	4.8	Directorate Pipeline Meetings:
	4.9	SAF Stage 2: Development
	4.10	SAF Stage 3: Approvals (Governance)
	4.10.1	Key SAF documentation
	4.11	Risk & Investment Appraisal
	4.12	Approval Levels
	4.12.1	Approvals Up to £1million
	4.12.2	Approvals Between £1million - £5million
	4.12.3	Approvals of £5million and above
	4.12.4	Approvals of £20million and above
	4.13	Subsidy Control
	4.14	Management of Contracts
	4.15	Monitoring and Evaluation
	4.16	Change Requests
	4.17	Evaluation/Project Closure

	5	Appendices
	4.18	Transport Projects
	4.19	Housing Projects
	4.20	Adult Education Budget Programme
	4.20.1	Health Check Format and Approach
	4.20.2	Governance
	4.20.3	Timescales
	4.21	Typical Funding Letter
	4.22	SAF Templates
	4.22.1	Project Initiation Document (PID)
	4.22.2	Business Justification Case (BJC)
	4.22.3	Programme Business Case (PBC)
	4.22.4	Project Case (PC)
	4.22.5	Strategic Outline Case (SOC)
	4.22.6	Outline Business Case (OBC)
	4.22.7	Full Business Case (FBC)
	4.23	External Funding Process



	13 Internal Audit Update - October 2022
	15 Whistleblowing Investigation - Adult Education Services
	Ofsted report - VSS Ltd Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 2022-2023-wmca-skills-programmes-supply-chain-funding-rules






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 2 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Tuesday 4 October 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Ram Mehmi Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Nick Bardsley Shropshire Council Non- Constituent 

Authorities 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent 

Authorities 
 
In Attendance  
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
16.   Inquorate meeting 

It was reported that the meeting was inquorate and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
WMCA Board on 28 October 2022 for formal approval and adoption. 
  

17.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allen (Sandwell) and 
Councillor Meeson (Solihull). 
  

18.   Notification of Substitutes 
Councillor Padda attended the meeting via Teams on behalf of Councillor 
Allen. 
  

19.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair reported on recent activities he had undertaken including meetings 
he had attended on behalf of the committee. 
 
He also he informed the committee that Coventry & Warwickshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership, the nominated LEP representative on the committee 
was in the process of being disbanded and therefore there was currently no 
LEP member on the committee. 
  

20.   Minutes - 7 July 2022 
The minutes of the meting held on 7 July were agreed as a true record. 



Page 2 of 2 

  
21.   Matters Arising 

Minute no. 14 Cyber Essentials Report 
 
Further to the last meeting it was confirmed that the WMCA had made a new 
submission against the new enhanced Cyber Essentials criteria last month.   
  

22.   Forward Plan 
The committee considered a report on agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings. 
 
In relation to the terms of reference for the committee which are under review 
and are scheduled to be submitted to the next meeting, the interim Director 
of Law and Governance, Satish Mistry, reported that the new Director of Law 
and Governance (joining the WMCA in January 2023) might want to be 
involved in this area of work and would therefore look to re-schedule this 
item to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

23.   Public Sector Audit Appointments: Audit Quality Monitoring Report 
2021 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of the Finance 
and Business Hub that had been prepared to share a summary of the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Audit Quality Monitoring Report 2021. 
 
The Head of Financial Management, Louise Cowen, outlined the report  
 
  

24.   WMCA Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
  

25.   Heath & Safety Annual Update 
  

26.   Strategic Risk Update 
  

27.   Single Assurance Framework - Assurance Performance Report - April 
to August 2022 
  

28.   Internal Audit Update - October 2022 
  

29.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
  

30.   Whistleblowing Investigation - Adult Education Services 
  

31.   Whistleblowing Investigation - Housing 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm.


